
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held  on, 2 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 20 February 2015 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Chair) 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Martin Klute 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
 

Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Satnam Gill 
Councillor Jenny Kay 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Paul Smith 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Richard Greening 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
 

 
 
Quorum: 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

A.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 
or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 
business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

 

4.  To approve minutes of previous meeting 
 

 

5.  Matters Arising from the minutes 
 

 

6.  Chair's Report 
 

 

B.  
 

ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

7.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

C.  
 

SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS 
 

Page 



 
 

3 
 

8.  Scrutiny Review - BEST team - Presentation and SID 
 

1 - 2 

9.  Quarter 3 Performance Report 
 

 

 To follow  

10.  Financial Update 
 

3 - 12 

11.  Report of Procurement Board/Progress report on Scrutiny recommendations 
 

13 - 24 

12.  Income Generation - Scrutiny Review - Final report 
 

25 - 36 

D.  
 

MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

Page 

E.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

F.  
 

REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS 
 

 

 Health and Care  

G.  
 

URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

H.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 
 

 

I.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

J.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 

K.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 11 May 
2015Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 



 
 

4 
 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 

 

SCRUTINY REVIEW INITIATION DOCUMENT (SID) 

Review:  Business and Employment Support Team (BEST)  

Note that with effect from 1 April 2015 BEST will be merged with Islington Learning 
and Working to as part of the new Learning, Skills and Employment section within 
the Chief Executive’s Department. 

Scrutiny Review Committee: Policy and Performance 

Director leading the Review: Lela Kogbara 

Lead Officer: Ellen Ryan and Pete Courtie 

Overall aim:  

Establish the extent to which BEST currently delivers for residents that need help securing 
employment including those who are young, over the age of 50, parents, sick/disabled, ex-
offenders, BME.   

Objectives of the review: 

 Identify gaps in BEST provision to unemployed residents 

 Review plans in place to fill gaps as part of implementing the recommendations of the 
Islington Employment Commission 

 Make recommendations to be taken on board by the new Learning, Skills and Employment 
service 

How is the review to be carried out: (Use separate sheets as necessary for 1-4 below) 

Scope of the Review 

Types of evidence will be assessed by the review: (add additional categories as needed) 

1. Documentary submissions: 
i) Overview of BEST work to date 
ii) BEST performance data 
iii) Labour market information 

 
2. It is proposed that witness evidence be taken from: 
 

i)  BEST managers and officers 
ii) Apprentices placed with external organisations 
iii) Young people looking for apprenticeships and/or jobs 
iv) People with learning disabilities that have applied for jobs through BEST – a sample of 

those that have been successful and those that have not 
 
3. Visits 

None 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Additional Information: 

BEST was established in January 2012 to operate a Single Employer Face as recommended 
by the Islington Fairness Commission.  It is primarily an employer facing service that seeks to 
coordinate efforts to get more employers to recruit disadvantaged residents as well as 
encouraging Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) to support employability through activities 
such as mentoring. 

The Islington Employment Commission report was launched on 26 November 2014.  It made 
recommendations in three areas: 

 Creating change for people who need it - expanding and improving the support for 
available to Islington people to get, keep and enjoy their job; 

 Employers creating change - enabling employers to recruit better locally 

 Creating change for the next generation - ensuring that all young people get the 
support they need to confidently pursue their ambitions and get the careers they 
deserve 

In addition there were messages to Government to devolve employment services to the local 
level, make youth careers a priority and take vocational education seriously. 

A team is now in place to implement the recommendations of the Employment Commission,   
which is mostly drawn from existing resources. 

The council successfully bid for approximately £2m from the London Enterprise Panel (New 
Homes Bonus top-slice) to provide resources until March 2017 to support the employment 
agenda.  This has meant that the council has resources to develop the work of BEST, 
Islington Working for Parents and careers work in Children’s Services. 

Consultation has been completed on a new organisation structure to deliver the ambitions of 
the Employment Commission.  The result is that BEST will be merged with Islington Learning 
and Working from 1 April 2015 to form a new Learning, Skills and Employment service. The 
new structure brings together the strategic business engagement functions, the job brokerage 
and recruitment functions and the front line employment support functions together with Adult 
and Community Learning.   

 

 

Programme 
 

Key output: To be submitted to Committee on: 

1. Scrutiny Initiation Document  

2. Timetable  

3. Interim Report  

4. Final Report  

 
 

Page 2



 

 

Finance and Resources Department 

 
Report of: Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31
st

 DECEMBER 2014 

 

1. SYNOPSIS 

1.1 This report presents the forecast outturn position for 2014-15 as at 31st December 2014.  
Overall, the forecast is a £0.5m General Fund underspend including corporate items.    
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecast to break-even over the year.  It is 
forecast that £93.8m of capital expenditure will be delivered in 2014-15. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the overall forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund of a £0.5m 

underspend. (Paragraph 3.1, Table 1 and Appendix 1) 

2.2. To note 
[...]
 Non-

European Union nationals and can demonstrate need under Section 21 of the 

National Assistance Act, 1948.  This is commonly referred to as No Recourse to 

Public Funds (NRPF). 

Contingencies (zero variance) 

4.15. Following the allocation of demographic contingency to Adult Social Services relating to 
the full-year effect of 2013-14 placements (+£0.5m) and the part-year effect of 2014-15 
placements (+£1.0m), and the allocation of general contingency (+£1.4m) to Adult Social 
Services to enable the contractors of the Provision of Comprehensive Domiciliary Care 
Services in Islington to pay the London Living Wage, the 2014-15 contingency budget 
has been fully allocated. 

5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

5.1. The HRA is forecast to be balanced in 2014-15, after the application of contingency and 

a drawdown from working balances.  The variances are as follows: 

5.1.1. Non-recurring impact of repairs re-integration (+£4.6m). 

5.1.2. Recurring impact of repairs re-integration (+£3.9m). 

5.1.3. Other HRA non-recurring pressures including welfare reforms, improvements to 

open spaces and CCTV (+£2.1m). 

5.1.4. Other HRA recurring pressures including changes to pension contributions and 

reduction in rent, service charges and other income (+£0.8m). 

5.1.5. The above pressures of (+£11.4m) are offset by: 

5.1.6. A (-£2.9m) saving from reduced interest on borrowing and capital charges. 

5.1.7. Additional income from commercial properties (-£0.5m). 

Page 6



5.1.8. Reduced energy costs of (-£0.7m). 

5.1.9. Reduced demand for aids and adaptations work in HRA properties (-£0.8m). 

5.1.10. Annual leaseholder service charges saving (-£0.2m). 

5.1.11. Number of void repairs less than budgeted (-£1m). 

5.1.12. In-year drawdowns from HRA annual contingency budget of (-£3.5m) and HRA 

working balances of (-£1.8m). 

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

6.1. It is forecast that £93.8m of capital expenditure will be delivered by the end of the 
financial year.  This is set
[...]
2,301 687,437 27.3%
         HOME ENERGY EFFICIENCY - 115,583 - - - 115,583 53,389 46.2%
         IRONMONGER ROW BATHS - 434,003 - - - 434,003 155,094 35.7%
         LEISURE 5,250,000 17,882 1,270,313 1,854,878 (4,477,882) 3,915,191 2,249,850 57.5%
         OTHER ENERGY EFFICIENCY 2,500,000 - (150,000) - (2,202,736) 147,264 - 0.0%
         TRAFFIC AND ENGINEERING 3,180,000 393,123 (613,615) 2,031,132 (105,593) 4,885,047 1,432,061 29.3%
TOTAL PUBLIC REALM 22,980,050 1,136,077 2,000,000 3,769,491 (10,692,942) 19,192,676 8,652,618 45.1%

TOTAL ENVIRONMENT & REGENERATION 27,276,050 1,245,590 - 3,755,836 (11,012,942) 21,264,534 9,600,663 45.1%

FINANCE & PROPERTY
          FINANCE - 96,128 - - - 96,128 - 0.0%
          ICT 1,500,000 1,578,154 - 1,000,000 - 4,078,154 3,411,474 83.7%
TOTAL FINANCE 1,500,000 1,674,282 - 1,000,000 - 4,174,282 3,411,474 81.7%

TOTAL FINANCE AND PROPERTY 1,500,000 1,674,282 - 1,000,000 - 4,174,282 3,411,474 81.7%

CORPORATE
          CORPORATE PROJECTS - 540,330 - - - 540,330 271,667 50.3%
TOTAL CORPORATE - 540,330 - - - 540,330 271,667 50.3%

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 102,116,863 6,953,676 - 7,733,949 (22,817,879) 93,986,609 50,784,425 54.0%

 Capital Budget 2014-15  Year To Date

Page 12



Page 1 of 12 

 
  Finance and Resources 

 7 Newington Barrow Way, Finsbury Park, London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Assistant Director (Service Finance) on behalf of the Procurement Board 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 
2 March 
2015 

 
 

 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: Procurement Processes – Update report to the Policy and Performance 

Scrutiny Committee (March 2015) 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee undertook a review of the Council’s 

procurement process from June 2013.  The results of the scrutiny were presented to the 
Council’s Executive on 12 May 2014 and a subsequent response from the Executive was given 
at
[...]
he need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.  
 
Neither the initial screening for a Resident Impact Assessment (RIA) nor a full RIA has been 
completed, as this is  an information report only on work undertaken and thus has no additional 
resident and/or equalities implications. 

  
 
5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

 
5.1 This report updates the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee on the work undertaken 

by officers and the Executive response to the review of procurement processes and key areas 
of Council spend. 
 

 
Appendices 

 None. 
 
Background papers:  

 None 
 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 
 
 

 Director, Service Finance  Date 
Received by:  

 
 

 Head of Democratic Services Date 
 

Report Authors: Steve Key, 
Assistant Director (Service Finance) 

Peter James Horlock,  
Head of Strategic Procurement 

Tel: 020 7527 5636 020 7527 3131 

Email: stephen.key@islington.gov.uk  procurement@islington.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 24

mailto:andy.nutter@islington.gov.uk
mailto:procurement@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Review 
 

INCOME GENERATION 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  
 
 

REPORT OF THE POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

London Borough of Islington 
March 2015 

Page 25

Agenda Item 12



1 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Income Generation Scrutiny Review 
 
Aim 
 
Evidence 
The review ran from July 2014 until March 2015 and evidence was received from a variety of 
sources: 
 
1.  Presentations from witnesses – Jonathan Flowers – Capita, Andrew Grant – Aylesbury 

District Council 
 
2.  Presentations from council officers – Kevin O’Leary, Bram Kainth, Martin Holland, James 

Gilchrist – Environment and Regeneration, Steve Key – Finance and Property Services, 
David Salenius, Matt West – Housing and Adult Social Services 

 
3.         Documentary evidence – Staff Mutuals, Council Tax and Student Exemptions/Discounts, 

Vanguard and systems thinking, Photovoltaic 
[...]
or Kaya Makarau-Schwartz 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Una O’Halloran 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Satnam Gill 
Councillor Aysegul Erdogan –replaced by Councillor Jenny Kay (October 2014) 
 
Substitutes: 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Paul Smith 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Richard Greening 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE 
 
 
 
 
Acknowledgements:   The Committee would like to thank all the witnesses who gave evidence to 
the review. 
 
 
Officer Support:    
Peter Moore – Democratic Services 
Lead officer/s – Kevin O’Leary, Craig Smith 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



10 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES – APPENDIX A – SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT 
 

SCRUTINY REVIEW INITIATION DOCUMENT (SID) 

Review:  Outline SID to be developed for Commercialism and Income Maximisation after consultation with 
regional and national bodies, for example; LGA, CIPFA, NLGN.  
 

Scrutiny Review Committee:  
 

Director leading the Review:  Kevin O’Leary – Corporate Director of Environment and 
Regeneration  
 

Lead Officer:  Craig Smith, Transformation Officer (Transformation and Efficiency Team) 
 

Overall aim: 
 
To review the commercialisation and income maximisation of council services, with the aim of maximising 
income opportunities.  
 
 

Objectives of the review: 

 
1. To define what commercialism and income maximisation means within local authorities.  
2. To identify further specific income generation opportunities for 2014-2018 which will generate an annual 

income of £xxx.  
3. To understand identified opportunities for further commercialisation and income maximisation, and map 

out a four year business plan. 
4. To consider and review alternative cost saving measures which will save the Council money in order to 

protect
[...]
Performance 

JB 23 June 2015 
Exec 16 July 2015 

    

Estate Services Management  Housing 
JB 23 June 2015 
Exec 16 July 2015 

    

Scaffolding / Work Platforms  Housing  
JB 23 June 2015 
Exec 16 July 2015 

    

Bringing services back in-house 
(start Jan 2015) 

Housing TBC     

 
Impact of Early Interventions in 
preventing escalation to 
statutory services 
 

Children’s  
TBC (Final report 
back to committee 
July 2015). 

    

 
Impact of special educational 
needs changes on children and 
families 
 

Children’s  
TBC (Final report 
back to committee 
July 2015). 

    

Community Energy  
Environment and 
Regeneration 

JB 23 June 2015 
Exec 16 July 2015 

    

P
age 58



Page 3 of 3 
 

 

NEW SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2014/15 Cont/d…: 
 

Fuel Poverty 
Environment and 
Regeneration 

JB 23 June 2015 
Exec 16 July 2015 

    

Communal Heating 
(presentation only) 

Environment and 
Regeneration 

JB 21 April 2015 
Exec 21 May 2015 

  
November 
2014 

 

Active Travel (possible topic to 
start February 2015) 

Environment and 
Regeneration 

TBC     

Recycling (possible topic to start 
February 2015) 

Environment and 
Regeneration 

 
TBC  

    

Review of 20mph limit (may be 
report back or mini-review) 

Environment and 
Regeneration 

TBC   
Report back – 
December 
2014 

 

Patient Feedback mini scrutiny 

 
Health 

 
TBC  

    

 

P
age 59



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                     APPENDIX D 
           

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15    
 

 

24 FEBRUARY 2015  

 

1. VCS Annual Report 

2. Welfare Reforms update 

3. Reports of Review Chairs – Environment and Regeneration, Children’s Services and Housing Scrutiny 

Committees 

 

 

02 MARCH 2015 

 

1. Scrutiny Review – BEST team – Presentation and SID 

2. Quarter 3 Performance report 

3. Report of Procurement Board/Progress report on Scrutiny Review on Procurement 

4. Financial Update 

5. Executive Summary – Scrutiny Review – Income Generation 

6. Report of Review Chairs – Health and Care 

7. Call ins (if any) 

8. Monitoring report 

 

11 MAY 2015 

1. Scrutiny Review – BEST team– Witness evidence 

2. Revenue Outturn report 2014/15 

3. Progress Report back on Blacklisting scrutiny review 

4. Termination Payments 

5. Call ins (if any) 

6. Monitoring report 

 

 

01 JUNE 2015 

1, Scrutiny Review – BEST team– Draft recommendations 

2. Scrutiny Topics 2015/16 

3. Welfare reform update 

4. Use of Agency staff 

5. Membership, Term of Reference etc. 

6. Call ins (if any) 

7. Monitoring report 

Page 61



 

 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	8 Scrutiny Review - BEST team - Presentation and SID
	10 Financial Update
	Month 9 2014-15 Budget Monitoring Report Appendices
	Appendix 1_Revenue_Month 9_CMB 22.1.15.pdf (p.1-3)
	Appendix 2_Capital_Month 9_CMB 22.1.15.pdf (p.4)


	11 Report of Procurement Board/Progress report on Scrutiny recommendations
	12 Income Generation - Scrutiny Review - Final report
	 MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN
	KEY DECISIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE EXECUTIVE
	Outstanding Scrutiny schedule updated 13 January 2015
	Appendix D January 2015 updated




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 March 2015 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  2 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Gallagher (Chair), O'Sullivan, Comer-Schwartz, Ismail, 
Jeapes,O'Halloran, Russell and Gill 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Andrews, Convery and Hull 

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher in the Chair 
 

 

92 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillors Jenny Kay, Gary Doolan, Martin Klute, Dave Poyser, Caroline Russell for 
lateness. Councillor Asima Shaikh, Executive Member for Community Development also 
gave her apologies for not being able to attend for the item on the Scrutiny Review  BEST 
team – Presentation/SID 
 

93 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
Councillor Jeapes stated that she was substituting for Councillor Kay 
 

94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

95 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 February 2015 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

96 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
None 
 

97 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6) 
None 
 

98 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for dealing with questions from the Public and filming and 
recording of meetings 
 

99 SCRUTINY REVIEW - BEST TEAM - PRESENTATION AND SID (Item 8) 
Lela Kogbara, Assistant Chief Executive, Strategy and Community Partnerships, was 
present and outlined the proposed Scrutiny Initiation Document for the scrutiny review. 
 
During consideration of the Scrutiny Initiation Document the following main points were 
made – 
 

 It was noted that the Employment Commission has now reported and the BEST 
team will be merged from 1 April 2015 to form a new Learning, Skills and 
Employment service. The new structure brings together the strategic business 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 March 2015 
 

2 
 

engagement functions, the job brokerage and recruitment functions and the front line 
employment support functions together with Adult and Community Learning 

 The Council successfully bid for approximately £2m from the London Enterprise 
Pane to provide resources until March 2017 to support the employment agenda. 
This means that the Council has resources to develop the work of BEST, Islington 
Working for parents and careers work in Children’s Services. The bid included 
assistance for the over 50’s in finding employment 

 The Chair stated that he would wish the Committee to look at the lessons learnt from 
the experience of the BEST team in order to feed them into the new structure to 
ensure a better experience for residents and to see where delivery gaps in the 
Council so these can be addressed 

 The BEST team did not provide direct employment support for young people  

 There were 1.3 jobs for every resident in Islington and there was a need for 
employers to give young people a chance. Kings Cross development had 35,000 
jobs available however employers could select from across the country and from 
Europe and there was a need to persuade employers to take on local people 

 There were a number of groups that proved difficult to get into employment such as 
those with mental health disorders and heat there was strong evidence that some 
residents were being excluded from employment because they had BME names 

  In relation to posts within the Council there was a lack of advancement for BMEstaff 
in higher graded posts. The Council did have an inspiring leadership programme for 
BME staff which applied to all grades  

 In response to a question it was stated that work was carried out with schools and 
employers worked with schools but these tended to be one off events but there were 
proposals for Children’s Services to engage and work more with schools 

 A Member enquired whether more work was going to be undertaken on New River 
Green to engage residents to get them back into employment. It was stated that this 
was the intention and that as this had not gone well to date further efforts would 
need to be made, possibly by actually engaging residents by going onto the estates 

 In response to a question it was stated that it was hoped that there would be 
progress within 6 months and lessons had been learnt from the experience of the 
BEST team 

 The Chair stated that there had been a number of residents in his ward that had 
dealt with the BEST team and that there had been problems with the service 
especially with the attitude of some of the staff and residents not being notified of 
interviews or staff had not responded to e mails. The Assistant Chief Executive 
stated that the examples quoted appeared to be more staff not doing their jobs 
properly and that if she was provided with details she would investigate these 

 In response to a question about whether the increase in employment in the borough 
being due to economic conditions it was stated that it was thought the improvement 
in Islington was largely due to the measures put in place by the Council, as youth 
unemployment had fallen in Islington, however this was not the case in the majority 
of the rest of the country 

 It was stated that Islington had a good spread of jobs at all levels and there were 1.3 
jobs for every working age person in the borough 

 In response to a question it was stated that the Assistant Chief Executive would 
provide details of the number of apprentices who had gained full time employment 
following completion of their apprenticeship 

 A Member expressed the view that some employers kept raising the requirements of 
qualifications for jobs. It was stated that employers were able to recruit skilled 
workers from a global market  

 In response to a question it was stated that those residents with disabilities were 
less likely to and when they were employed they were likely to be in lower grade 
posts 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 March 2015 
 

3 
 

 Social mobility was a problem in Islington 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Scrutiny Initiation Document be approved subject to the following 

amendments – 
 
Objectives of the review – the addition of an additional objectives as follows – To review 
the lessons learned from the BEST team to ensure that a more effective service is 
provided to residents and to look at social mobility in the borough and how this can be 
improved 
 
(b) That the Assistant Chief Executive provide details of the number of apprentices who 

have obtained full time employment following completion of their apprenticeship 
 
The Chair thanked Lela Kogbara for attending 

 

100 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item 9) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance, was present for 
discussion of this report and outlined the report for the Committee. Lela Kogbara, Assistant 
Chief Executive, Strategy and Community Partnerships, was also present. 
 
During discussion of the report the following main points were made – 

 There had been good progress in service users who receive their services through a 
direct payment  

 The number of supported people into paid work was well above target and figures 
for parents supported into work are also well above target with 312 paid job 
outcomes for Quarter 3. 

 All services are now being asked to report on sustained job outcomes for those 
supported into work to ensure that not only people are helped to get a job but to 
ensure they stay in a job for a reasonable amount of time 

 The figures on missed waste collections were excellent 

 A market supplement factor had now been introduced for ‘hard to fill’ posts and a 
number of agency/temporary posts in Environment and Regeneration had now been 
transferred to permanent posts 

 There was a need to reduce the number of face to face consultations and telephone 
conversations taking place with residents and deal with more on line ín order to 
generate savings. There had been problems with cavity wall insulation in some small 
blocks and this work may need to be scaled back 

 Staff sickness was over target and measures were being taken which would assist in 
reducing this 

 There had been a worrying increase in serious youth violence, culminating in the 
tragic death of a young person in Caledonian Road and 23 of the 32 London 
Boroughs had seen similar increases 

 In response to a question as to the impact of reductions in posts due to financial 
savings targets in the Council, it was stated that the Council did have an employee 
assistance programme in place to assist staff if necessary suffering from stress or 
anxiety  

 Members indicated that their casework indicated that there were problems with the 
new housing repairs service and that there was poor service and lack of 
communication with residents in some instances. In addition some tenants had 
complained about numerous visits to complete a repair and some operatives 
refusing to show name badges when requested 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 March 2015 
 

4 
 

 Members expressed the view that there should be a ‘traffic light’ system to indicate 
where there were problem repairs when a repair takes more than one visit to 
complete so that this could be investigated 

 It was stated that the Housing Scrutiny Committee had requested detailed 
information to future meetings on housing repairs and that he would take up these 
issues with relevant officers. The Chair of Housing Scrutiny Committee, Councillor 
O’Sullivan, indicated that the Scrutiny Committee were planning to undertake a 
scrutiny within the next few months on the implementation of the new ‘in house’ 
repairs service 

 Members also expressed the view that it would be useful to establish details of all 
their specific complaints on repairs in order to ascertain if there was a pattern to the 
complaints and in future specific complaints could be referred to the Customer 
Excellence team 

  A Member referred to the problems of anti-social behaviour, particularly on the New 
River Green Estate and some estates in the south of the borough, and that action 
did not appear to be taken. The Executive Member Community Safety stated that 
there were a number of enforcement actions that could be put in place and that 
there were a large number of cases that had resulted in specific action being taken. 
Crime was very mobile in Islington and tended to move from area to area and the 
reduction in mobile phone theft had resulted in increased serious crime, as the 
offenders had moved back to drug crime 

 It  was noted that there were a small number of families that were responsible for a 
large amount of crime in the borough and there was a need for smarter use of 
enforcement powers  

 The number of reoffenders had fallen however a small group of young offenders 
were committing a large number of crimes  
 

 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Lela Kogbara for attending 
 

101 FINANCIAL UPDATE (Item 10) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance, was present for 
discussion of this item. Steve Key of the Finance and Property Services Department was 
also present. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 There was a projected underspend of £0.5 million on the General Fund for 2014/15 

 There were pressures on the temporary accommodation budget and measures were 
in place to try to address these 

 Discussion took place as to the lack of funding provided for No Recourse to Public 
Funds by the Government and that this placed a significant burden on Local 
Authorities, such as Islington, and pressure was being put on the Government to 
provide funding but this to date had been unsuccessful. The Chair stated that he 
would discuss this issue with the Executive Member 

  There were 2 frontline officers and a part time temporary officer dealing with over 
170 cases and work was carried out with other agencies, such as the Islington Law 
Centre 

 The majority of cases under No Recourse to Public Funds were failed asylum 
seekers or people who had overstayed their visa but there were challenges where 
people had a child whilst in the country or where there were issues of Domestic 
Violence 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 March 2015 
 

5 
 

 In response to a question it was stated that the roadworks in Essex Road were 
undertaken in half term  and that works at Highbury and Islington and Holloway were 
the responsibility of TfL and discussions were taking place with them to minimise 
disruption. The view was expressed that signs should make clear that these were 
TfL works 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Steve Key for attending 

 

102 REPORT OF PROCUREMENT BOARD/PROGRESS REPORT ON SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Item 11) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance was present and 
outlined the report. Steve Key, Finance and Property Services Department was also 
present. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were raised – 
 

 This was the first of regular reports that would be coming to the Committee, as a 
result of the recommendations of the scrutiny review 

 It was noted that the Procurement Board had looked at the use of purchase cards 
across the authority and there were a large number of transactions for relatively low 
amounts. The level of fraud was very low 

 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Andy Hull and Steve Key for attending 
 

103 INCOME GENERATION - SCRUTINY REVIEW - FINAL REPORT (Item 12) 
The Executive summary of the report and the draft recommendations of the Committee 
were considered by Members for forwarding on to the Executive. 
 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration, Kevin O’Leary, Lead Officer for the scrutiny 
review, was also present. 
 
 
RESOLVED; 
That the Executive summary and the draft recommendations be approved and forwarded to 
the Executive for consideration 
 
The Chair thanked Kevin O’Leary for attending 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


